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     Decision Date: January 7, 2022  
 
Walter Grey 
Shubin Donaldson 
414 A Anacapa St, #101 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
 
RE: Finding of Substantial Conformity (SCD) 
 301 Mentor Drive (APN 071-040-079) 
 Enclosing Building Entry Area & Site Improvements 

21-0005-SCD 
 
Dear Mr. Grey: 
 
The Director of Planning and Environmental Review has designated the 
decision making for this SCD to me, Lisa Prasse, the Current Planning 
Manager. After the 10-day onsite noticing and website posting date, I 
intend to approve your request (on January 7, 2022) for a Substantial 
Conformity Determination (SCD) as outlined below.  
 
The proposed project is a request for a Substantial Conformity 
Determination to the previously approved Development Plan 
(97-DP-24), as amended by an associated Amendment 
(97-DP-24 AM01), a Substantial Conformity Determination 
(97-DP-24 SCD01) and a subsequent Substantial Conformity 
Determination (18-048-SCD).  
 
This SCD is consistent with the Development Plan and associated 
Amendment and Substantial Conformity Determinations to the existing 
property and Google building and site at 301 Mentor Drive. The 
proposed upgrades to the Google site are related to tenant 
improvements inside an existing 2-story office building and enclosing an  
open entry area of 450 square feet into habitable space. The scope also 
includes architectural and structural upgrades to the shell and core of 
the building and site improvements with following details: 
 
Exterior Building Changes: 
• The building will be painted a dark gray and all of the pilasters will 

be increased in thickness between 6-12 inches for added structural 
strength; 
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• Eliminating the existing notched exterior wall on the east elevation for the full 
height of the building (33’-8”) to be flush with the remainder of the building wall 
plane thereby creating 450 sq. ft. of usable interior space. This adjustment is 
created by pulling the wall plane out 13’-6” for 50 feet in length; 

• A new barn door for equipment on the East elevation, and a new utility door to 
the right of the barn door in the façade of the new exterior; and 

• A new Sliding door added to the northeast corner of the building.  
  
Site Changes:  

• Relocation of 5 of the 8 accessible parking spaces from the east side of the 
building to the west side of the building to be closer to the new primary entrance; 

• Restriping the parking on the east side of the lot, and the addition of one parking 
space at the east parking area; 

• Creation of a path that connects 301 Mentor to 5385 Hollister across the 
privately-owned Mentor Drive (a separate project for 5385 Hollister; Case No. 21-
0018-DRB); 

• Installation of a converted 40’ long, 9’ high cargo container for enclosed bike 
parking storage. The bike storage building will be located on the northwest side 
of the site with a concrete connection path to the existing hardscape; and 

• Removal of one Tipu tree and some existing curb in the west parking lot to make 
room for the ADA parking spaces in the west side of the parking lot. Four palm 
trees will be removed from the east side old entry, and a bench seating area will 
be added to the northeast corner of the structure. 

 
All other existing site amenities, such as the basketball court, the sand volleyball court, 
the exterior patio area with bbq, and the koi pond, will remain as is. 
 
The proposed project will change the existing onsite vehicle circulation to better orient 
the circulation and parking to align with the building entries. Covered bicycle storage 
and new dedicated pedestrian walkway will improve circulation within the business park, 
which also encourages alternative transportation for employees. 
 
Eight ADA parking spaces will continue to be provided on site in compliance with the 
requirements. As noted above, five of these spaces are moved to a location closer to 
the new project entrance on the west side of the building.  
 
A small reduction in landscaping (-1,540 SF) will result in an increase in hardscape 
coverage. As noted above, the minor change includes removal of one Tipu and four 
Palm tree to accommodate the proposed building mass, hardscaping, and landscaping 
changes.  
 
The request for the changes described are consistent with the original development 
plan findings for approval, specifically on requiring Mediterranean climate and drought 
tolerant planting materials. 
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General Plan and Zoning Consistency 
 
The land use designation (General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan and zoning) on the 
property is designated OI (Office Institutional). The current use of the site by Google 
remains consistent with Figure 2-1 of the City’s Land Use Plan and the Office 
Institutional (I-OI) land use designation, which allows “moderate density business and 
professional office” and “research and development”. The proposed addition and site 
changes which are the subject of this SCD remain consistent with the goals and policies 
of the General Plan as the revisions are considered minor as to scale and will continue 
to meet the applicable performance standards that apply to the original 97-DP-24 
approvals.  
 
Original conditions requiring provision of transit access for employees, lighting 
requirements consistent with “dark sky’ requirement, and noise controls will continue to 
apply. The minor reduction in landscaping would have a negligible effect. The SCD has 
no negative visual, or transportation impact effect given the minor change in building 
footprint and a minor reduction in landscaping into hardscape. This location and use of 
the site for research and development is consistent with the General Plan 
Transportation. Therefore, the project will remain consistent with the GP/CLUP Land 
Use, Open Space, Transportation, Visual Resources, and Conservation Elements. 
 
The proposed change in building coverage is consistent with Goleta Municipal Code 
Section 17.52.100 (B) (Changes to Prior Permits and Approvals), requiring an SCD. 
Adding 450 SF of interior building space will not result in an increase of 1,000 SF or 
more than 10 percent of building coverage of new structures over the existing approved 
building square footage that would necessitate processing a development Plan 
Amendment pursuant to Goleta Municipal Code Section 17.52.100(C) (Changes to Prior 
Permits and Approvals – Amendments).  Further, the proposed changes that are the 
subject of this SCD meet or exceed the applicable development standards outlined in 
Section 17.09.030 for the OI zoning district.  
 
Design Review Board  
 
The Design Review Board (DRB) reviewed the project on September 28, 2021. The 
DRB granted preliminary and final approval conditioned on conformance review 
regarding building color and final location of the bicycle parking.  DRB Vice-Chair 
Shallanberger conducted a site visit on November 9, 2021 and reviewed the building 
color (color sample painted on the building) and reviewed the bicycle parking area and 
approved the updates as proposed by the applicant. The DRB findings are provided in 
Attachment A, Exhibit A. 
 
Environmental Review 
The original development plan was approved along with a certified EIR (88-EIR-19) and 
a Negative Declaration (98-ND-2) was adopted for subsequent amendments. The 
changes in this SCD will not create additional traffic trips or parking needs, nor result in 
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any new impacts not already addressed in the previously prepared environmental 
documents.  Since the changes to the project are minor and necessitated by the need to 
facilitate effective use of the building site, the previous CEQA findings can be remade 
and an exemption for this revised project would be the appropriate environmental 
documentation.  
 
The City of Goleta is the lead agency for this project pursuant to the requirements of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code Sections 21000 
et seq.). The Project revisions have been found exempt from CEQA and a Notice of 
Exemption issued by the Director. Specifically, the project is categorically exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(a) Exterior 
alterations, Section 15303(c) New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, and 
Section 15304(b) New gardening or landscaping.  
 
Conclusion 
 
As outlined in Attachment A and given that the proposed project does not conflict with 
the original project conditions, does not alter project findings, does not result in 
significant site alterations that create the potential for environmental impact and is within 
the guidelines established for substantial conformity determinations, the above project 
description is in substantial conformity with Development Plan 97-DP-24 and associated 
Amendment (97-DP-24 AM01) and Substantial Conformity Determinations (97-DP-24 
SCD01) and (18-048-SCD). Furthermore, the project changes are consistent with the 
City’s General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan and zoning ordinance.  
 
You should be advised that this Substantial Conformity Determination is based on 
staff’s evaluation of current conditions, policies, environmental issues and attached 
findings. To become effective, the proposed changes require an effectuating Zoning 
Clearance following the SCD approval and its 10-day appeal period. 
  
Please contact the Project Planner, Mary Chang, at (805) 961-7567 with any questions 
regarding this letter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Lisa Prasse, AICP 
Current Planning Manager 
 
 
Attachment:   
A - Findings with Exhibit 1 (DRB Findings) 
B - NOE  
C - Project Plans 


